a requirement. The amendments require that the classification of leasehold land should be based on

the general principles set out in HKAS 17, that is, whether or not substantially all the risks and rewards

incidental to ownership of a leased asset have been transferred to the lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendments to HKAS 17, the Group

reassessed the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 April 2010 based on information that

existed at the inception of the leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has

been reclassified from prepaid land lease payments to property, plant and equipment retrospectively.

The application of the amendments to HKAS 17 has had no material impact on the reported results of

the Group for the current and prior accounting periods. The effect of application of amendments to HKAS

17 on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 April 2009 and 31 March 2010 is as follows:

As at As at As at As at

1 April 2009 1 April 2009 31 March 2010 31 March 2010

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated) (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 1,124,619 9,030 1,133,649 906,169 69,822 975,991

Prepaid land lease payments – non-current 97,507 (3,813) 93,694 119,148 (65,092) 54,056

Prepaid land lease payments – current

 (included in prepayments, deposits

 and other receivables) 2,279 (102) 2,177 1,888 (601) 1,287

1,224,405 5,115 1,229,520 1,027,205 4,129 1,031,334

Leasehold property revaluation reserve 16,075 5,115 21,190 23,599 4,129 27,728

ANNuAL REPORT 2010/11 57

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 march 2011

2. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(Continued)
Hong Kong Interpretation 5 “Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower
of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause”

Hong Kong Interpretation 5 “Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of
a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause” (“HK-Int 5”) clarifies that term loans that
include a clause that gives the lender the unconditional right to call the loans at any time (“repayment on